THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GRIMSBY

Amendment No. ____ to the Town of Grimsby Official Plan

The following text, together with Schedule 'A' attached hereto, constitutes Official Plan Amendment No.____ to the Town of Grimsby Official Plan.

XX. 362 and 398 North Service Road

This site specific amendment applies to the southerly portions of lands known municipally as 362 and 398 North Service Road

The purpose of this amendment is to the amend the extent of the Employment Overlay of the Winston Road Neighbourhood Secondary Plan, Section 11 of the Official Plan, to facilitate the development of a mixed use redevelopment on lands that are within an Employment Overlay Designation of a Mixed Use - High Density Area.

Schedule F of the Official Plan is amended by reducing the extent of the Employment Overlay on the subject property by approximately half to accommodate the proposed mixed-use redevelopment.

ENACTED this _____ day of _____, 2019.

MAYOR

CLERK

SCHEDULE 'A'

